Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever
arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

)

Jin Jiang

Hotels
. . . . . . *
Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited
b BB s (M) B AR A E
(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 02006)

ANNOUNCEMENT
PRICE-SENSITIVE INFORMATION

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels Development Company Limited (“Jin Jiang Hotels
Development”, Shanghai Stock Exchange Stock Code: 600754/900934), a subsidiary of
Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited (the “Company”), in
which the Company holds a 50.32% interest, has published its unaudited results for the first
half of 2012 on 29 August 2012. The major contents of which are cited as follows:

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

Increase/decrease as at

As at the end of the As at the end the end of the reporting

reporting period of last year period compared to

(30 June 2012) (31 December 2011) the end of last year

(%)

Total assets 5,161,448,914.96 4,985,612,086.18 3.53

Owners’ equity (or shareholders’

equity) attributable to sharcholders

of Jin Jiang Hotels Development 4,074,746,488.98 3,949,031,933.67 3.18
Net assets per share attributable to

shareholders of Jin Jiang Hotels

Development ( Yuan/share) 6.7548 6.5464 3.18
Increased by 1.20
Gearing ratio (%) 20.35 19.15 percentage points



Operating revenue

Operating profit

Gross profit

Net profit attributable to sharcholders
of Jin Jiang Hotels Development

Net profit after deducting non-
recurring profit/loss attributable to
shareholders of Jin Jiang Hotels
Development

Basic earnings per share ( Yuan/share)

Basic earnings per share after
deducting non-recurring profit/loss
( Yuan/share )

Diluted earnings per share
( Yuan/share)

Weighted average return on net assets
(%)

Net cash flow generated from
operating activities

Net cash flow per share generated
from operating activities ( Yuan/

share)

Reporting period
(January to
June 2012)

1,112,975,201.54
272,106,380.16
279,114,847.70

224,766,986.23

161,377,435.42
0.3726

0.2675

Not applicable

5.40

279,903,843.99

0.4640

Corresponding

period of last year

(January to
June 2011)

963,853,687.63
207,351,817.99
221,591,804.47

192,666,430.03

180,618,551.48
0.3194

0.2994

Not applicable

4.42

224,723,356.35

0.3725

Increase/decrease for
the reporting period
compared to the
corresponding period of
last year

(%)

15.47
31.23
25.96

16.66

-10.65

16.66

-10.65

Not applicable
Increased by 0.98

percentage point

24.55

24.55

Note: Investors are reminded that the above data is the unaudited results for the first half of 2012 of the
Company’s subsidiary, Jin Jiang Hotels Development, rather than that of the Company.

By Order of the Board
Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited
Kang Ming
Executive Director and Joint Company Secretary

Shanghai, the PRC, 29 August 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors are Mr. Yu Minliang, Ms. Chen
Wenjun, Mr. Yang Weimin, Mr. Chen Hao, Mr. Han Min and Mr. Kang Ming, the non-
executive director is Mr. Shen Maoxing, and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Ji
Gang, Mr. Xia Dawei, Mr. Sun Dajian, Dr. Rui Mingjie, Mr. Yang Menghua, Dr. Tu Qiyu, Mr.
Shen Chengxiang and Mr. Lee Chung Bo.

*  The Company is registered as a non-Hong Kong company under Part XI of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter
32 of the Laws of Hong Kong) under its Chinese name and the English name “Shanghai Jin Jiang International
Hotels (Group) Company Limited’”.



