Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited\* 上海錦江國際酒店(集團)股份有限公司

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 02006)

## ANNOUNCEMENT PRICE-SENSITIVE INFORMATION

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels Development Company Limited ("Jin Jiang Hotels Development", Shanghai Stock Exchange Stock Code: 600754/900934), a subsidiary of Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited (the "Company"), in which the Company holds a 50.32% interest, has published its unaudited results for the first half of 2012 on 29 August 2012. The major contents of which are cited as follows:

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

	As at the end of the reporting period (30 June 2012)	As at the end of last year (31 December 2011)	Increase/decrease as at the end of the reporting period compared to the end of last year (%)
Total assets Owners' equity (or shareholders' equity) attributable to shareholders	5,161,448,914.96	4,985,612,086.18	3.53
of Jin Jiang Hotels Development Net assets per share attributable to shareholders of Jin Jiang Hotels	4,074,746,488.98	3,949,031,933.67	3.18
Development (Yuan/share)	6.7548	6.5464	3.18 Increased by 1.20
Gearing ratio (%)	20.35	19.15	percentage points

	Reporting period (January to June 2012)	Corresponding period of last year (January to June 2011)	Increase/decrease for the reporting period compared to the corresponding period of last year (%)
Operating revenue	1,112,975,201.54	963,853,687.63	15.47
Operating profit	272,106,380.16	207,351,817.99	31.23
Gross profit	279,114,847.70	221,591,804.47	25.96
Net profit attributable to shareholders			
of Jin Jiang Hotels Development	224,766,986.23	192,666,430.03	16.66
Net profit after deducting non- recurring profit/loss attributable to shareholders of Jin Jiang Hotels			
Development	161,377,435.42	180,618,551.48	-10.65
Basic earnings per share (Yuan/share)	0.3726	0.3194	16.66
Basic earnings per share after deducting non-recurring profit/loss			
(Yuan/share)	0.2675	0.2994	-10.65
Diluted earnings per share			
(Yuan/share)	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
Weighted average return on net assets			Increased by 0.98
(%)	5.40	4.42	percentage point
Net cash flow generated from			
operating activities	279,903,843.99	224,723,356.35	24.55
Net cash flow per share generated			
from operating activities (Yuan/			
share)	0.4640	0.3725	24.55

Note: Investors are reminded that the above data is the unaudited results for the first half of 2012 of the Company's subsidiary, Jin Jiang Hotels Development, rather than that of the Company.

## By Order of the Board Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited Kang Ming

Executive Director and Joint Company Secretary

## Shanghai, the PRC, 29 August 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors are Mr. Yu Minliang, Ms. Chen Wenjun, Mr. Yang Weimin, Mr. Chen Hao, Mr. Han Min and Mr. Kang Ming, the non-executive director is Mr. Shen Maoxing, and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Ji Gang, Mr. Xia Dawei, Mr. Sun Dajian, Dr. Rui Mingjie, Mr. Yang Menghua, Dr. Tu Qiyu, Mr. Shen Chengxiang and Mr. Lee Chung Bo.

<sup>\*</sup> The Company is registered as a non-Hong Kong company under Part XI of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong) under its Chinese name and the English name "Shanghai Jin Jiang International Hotels (Group) Company Limited".